

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-2311

District Court of Appeal No.: 4D09-2555

ROMILDO MEISTER,

Petitioner,

vs.

ELIZARDO RIVERO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

AN APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RELY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

LYNN G. WAXMAN, ATTORNEY
LYNN G. WAXMAN, P.A.
P.O. Box 32068
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33420
Florida Bar No. 795010

and

ELLIOT BROOKS, ESQ.
YOUNG, BROOKS & PEFKA, P.A.

1860 Forest Hill Blvd., Suite 201
West Palm Beach, FL 33406
Florida Bar No. 172294

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
<u>POINT I</u>	1
“BAD FAITH CONDUCT” IN <i>MOAKLEY V. SMALLWOOD</i> , 826 So.2d 221 (Fla.2002), INCLUDES OBJECTIVELY RECKLESS MISCONDUCT WHICH RESULTS IN THE UNNECESSARY INCURRENCE OF ATTORNEYS' FEES	
A. Florida Definition of Bad Faith	
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>American Baseball Cap, Inc. v. Duzinski</i> , 308 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1975)	1
<i>Amlong & Amlong, P.A. v. Denny's, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1180, 1190 (11th Cir.2006), <i>as amended</i> 500 F.3d 1230, 1242 (11 th Cir. 2007)	2,7
<i>Bitterman v. Bitterman</i> , 714 So.2d 356, 365 (Fla. 1998)	1,3-6
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Carlisle</i> , 953 So.2d 461, 465 (Fla. 2007)	10
<i>Chevron Oil Company v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97, 106, 92 S.Ct. 349, 355, 30 L.Ed.2d 296 (1971).....	6
<i>Cordoba v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 1169, 1178 (11 th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes</i> , 450 So.2d 1114, 1122 (Fla.1984)	1
<i>David S. Nunes, P.A. v. Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 703 So.2d 491, 491 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	5
<i>Denny v. Denny</i> , 334 So.2d 300, 302 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1976)	1
<i>Dogherra v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> ,	

679 F.2d 1293, 1298 (9th Cir.1982)	4
<i>Estate of Blas ex rel. Chargualaf v. Winkler,</i> 792 F.2d 858, 860 (9th Cir.1986)	2
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States ex rel. Industrial Lumber Co.,</i> 417 U.S. 116, 129, 94 S.Ct. 2157, 2165, 40 L.Ed.2d 703 (1974).....	3,4
<i>Fiore v. White,</i> 531 U.S. 225, 228, 121 S.Ct. 712, 714, 148 L.Ed.2d 629 (2001).....	6
<i>Flea Market, U.S.A., Inc. v. Cohen,</i> 490 So.2d 210, 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	7,8
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe,</i> 472 So.2d 1145, 1148 (Fla.1985)	4,5
<i>Foster v. Tourtellotte,</i> 704 F.2d 1109, 1111 (9th Cir.1983)	3
<i>Hall v. Cole,</i> 412 U.S. 1, 15, 93 S.Ct. 1943, 1951, 36 L.Ed.2d 702 (1973).....	4
<i>Hilton Oil Transport v. Oil Transport Co., S.A.,</i> 659 So.2d 1141, 1153 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	5
<i>In re DuVal's Estate,</i> 174 So.2d 580, 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965)	4
<i>International Studio Apartment Ass'n, Inc. v. Lockwood,</i> 421 So.2d 1119, 1121 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	6,7
<i>Lathe v. Florida Select Citrus, Inc.,</i> 721 So.2d 1247, 1247 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	5
<i>Manax v. McNamara,</i> 842 F.2d 808, 814 (5th Cir.1988)	2

<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So.2d 221 (Fla. 2002)	1-6,8,9
<i>Nedd v. Gary</i> , 35 So.3d 1028, 1030 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	3,5,7
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400, 402, n.4, 88 S.Ct. 964, 966, 19 L.Ed. 2d 1263 (1968).....	4
<i>Patsy v. Patsy</i> , 666 So.2d 1045, 1047 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	5
<i>Raskin v. Community Blood Centers of South Florida, Inc.</i> , 699 So.2d 1014, 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	9
<i>Rivero v. Meister</i> , 46 So.3d 1161, 1164 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	8
<i>Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752, 766, 100 S.Ct. 2455, 2464, 65 L.Ed.2d 488 (1980).....	4
<i>Rolax v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 186 F.2d 473, 481 (4th Cir.1951)	3
<i>Rolling v. State ex rel. Butterworth</i> , 630 So.2d 635, 636 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	1
<i>Schwartz v. Millon Air, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 1220, 1225 (11th Cir.2003)	2
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Jackson</i> , 194 Okla. 183, 148 P.2d 182, 185 (1944).....	10
<i>Star Cas. v. U.S.A. Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 855 So.2d 251, 252 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	8
<i>United States Sav. Bank v. Pittman</i> , 80 Fla. 423, 86 So. 567, 572 (1920)	3-5

Vaughan v. Atkinson,
369 U.S. 527, 530-31, 82 S.Ct. 997, 8 L.Ed.2d 88 (1962)3

Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Suit,
15 So.2d 33 (1943).....7,8

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 54.07, Fla. Stat. 8

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2), (c) 1,11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary 1596 (8th ed. 2004)2

6 Moore's Federal Practice, 1352 (1966 ed.) 4
